statements with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings at that date.

The changes in accounting policies may have impacts on the items of “deferred tax assets”, “deferred tax

liabilities” and “income tax expense” in the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year

2023 and thereafter.

Prior to the application of the amendments, the Group had recognised the deferred tax assets and liabilities

arising from leases on a net basis. Following the requirements of the amendments, the Group has

recognised a deferred tax liability in relation to its right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2022 and has only

recognised deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against

which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised. The impact of the retrospective adjustments of

the changes in accounting policies on the items and amounts in the consolidated financial statements for

the comparative period, which were prepared by the Company in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards, is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2022

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

amount

After

adjustment

Items RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 290,958 (45,179) 245,779

Deferred tax liabilities 245,510 115,691 361,201

Total equity  4,056,674  (160,870)  3,895,804

8

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2022/1 January 2023

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

amount

After

adjustment

Items RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 331,261 (52,591) 278,670

Deferred tax liabilities 236,080 78,699 314,779

Total equity 3,449,569  (131,290) 3,318,279

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

amount

After

adjustment

Items RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Income tax expenses/(credit) 6,827 (15,727) (8,900)

Loss for the period  196,832  (15,727)  181,105

3. GROSS SALES PROCEEDS

For the six months

ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unaudited Unaudited

Sale of goods from direct sales 1,164,266 1,155,058

Gross revenue from concessionaire sales  3,003,808  2,872,126

Total merchandise sales  4,168,074  4,027,184

Others (including consultancy and management service fees,

gross rental income, credit services income and

other operating revenues) 655,615 451,611

Total gross sales proceeds 4,823,689 4,478,795

Total gross sales proceeds (inclusive of value-added tax) 5,365,540 5,002,329

9

4. REVENUES, OTHER OPERATING REVENUES AND SEGMENT INFORMATION